TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM308829

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		06/16/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Polyester Fibers, LLC
Street Address:	1820 Evans Street N.E.
City:	Conover
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28613
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3571354	ECOSNOW	
Registration Number:	3240290	SNOWCAP	
Registration Number:	3131668		
Registration Number:	3436554	CUMUPEEL	
Registration Number:	2987075	POLYBOARD	
Registration Number:	3025581	FIBERLOFT	
Registration Number:	3033603	CREAM ROSE	
Registration Number:	3043699	WHITE ROSE	
Registration Number:	2871160	ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS	
Registration Number:	2871158	ORIGINAL BUFFALO SNOW	
Registration Number:	2871157	ORIGINAL BUFFALO HAY	
Registration Number:	2918511	SNOW FLAKES	
Registration Number:	2685756	BLIZZARD BLANKET	
Registration Number:	2882254	ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS	
Registration Number:	2715177	HAY-LITES	
Registration Number:	2609686	HI-LITES	
Registration Number:	2715150	BUFFALO HAY	
Registration Number:	2715149	HALLOWEEN HAY	
Registration Number:	2421488	FROSTY SNOW	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 005310 FRAME: 0038

900293328

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2107497	SNOW COVER
Registration Number:	2142396	BUFFALO SNOW
Registration Number:	1873993	SNOW DRIFT
Registration Number:	1908637	SNOW-TEX
Registration Number:	1862556	SUPER FLUFF!
Registration Number:	1865828	SNOW COVER BLANKET
Registration Number:	1786793	LANTUCK
Registration Number:	1718226	THERMA-PUFF
Registration Number:	1560941	BUFFALO SNOW
Registration Number:	1508177	CUMUSLICK
Registration Number:	1456553	CUMUFLEX
Registration Number:	1394087	SOFT HEART
Registration Number:	1401254	QUILT-LIGHT
Registration Number:	1271794	CUMULUS
Registration Number:	1259066	B B SATIN STAR
Registration Number:	1207283	COMFORTLOFT
Registration Number:	1136227	MOUNTAIN MIST
Registration Number:	1088780	NOVA-BOND
Registration Number:	1058456	PILLOWLOFT
Registration Number:	0530325	SPARKL-TEX
Registration Number:	0150127	MOUNTAIN MIST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0081829-000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Dever/
DATE SIGNED:	06/26/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=pnc-polyester fibers trademark release#page1.tif source=pnc-polyester fibers trademark release#page2.tif source=pnc-polyester fibers trademark release#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of June 16, 2014 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Polyester Fibers, LLC ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Grantor, the Agent and others party thereto, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to, and under all the trademarks, trademark applications, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing ("Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of October 21, 2011 ("Notice"); and

WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 27, 2011 at Reel 4649 Frame 0511.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name:__

Title:

TRI1\880843v1

Schedule A

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ECOSNOW	3571354	2/10/09
SNOWCAP	3240290	5/8/07
Design Only	3131668	8/22/06
CUMUPEEL	3436554	5/27/08
POLYBOARD	2987075	8/23/05
FIBERLOFT	3025581	12/13/05
CREAM ROSE	3033603	12/27/05
WHITE ROSE	3043699	1/17/06
ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS and Design	2871160	8/10/04
ORIGINAL BUFFALO SNOW and Design	2871158	8/10/04
ORIGINAL BUFFALO HAY and Design	2871157	8/10/04
SNOW FLAKES	2918511	1/18/05
BLIZZARD BLANKET	2685756	2/11/03
ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS	2882254	9/7/04
HAY-LITES	2715177	5/13/03
HI-LITES	2609686	8/20/02
BUFFALO HAY	2715150	5/13/03
HALLOWEEN HAY	2715149	5/13/03
FROSTY SNOW	2421488	1/16/01
SNOW COVER	2107497	10/21/97
BUFFALO SNOW	2142396	3/10/98
SNOW DRIFT	1873993	1/17/95
SNOW-TEX	1908637	8/1/95
SUPER FLUFF!	1862556	11/15/94
SNOW COVER BLANKET	1865828	12/6/94
LANTUCK	1786793	8/10/93
THERMA-PUFF	1718226	9/22/92
BUFFALO SNOW	1560941	10/17/89
CUMUSLICK	1508177	10/11/88
CUMUFLEX	1456553	9/8/87
SOFT HEART	1394087	5/20/86
QUILT-LIGHT	1401254	7/15/86
CUMULUS	1271794	3/27/84
B B SATIN STAR	1259066	11/29/83
COMFORTLOFT	1207283	9/7/82
MOUNTAIN MIST	1136227	5/27/80
NOVA-BOND	1088780	4/4/78
PILLOWLOFT	1058456	2/8/77
SPARKL-TEX	530325	9/5/50
MOUNTAIN MIST	150127	12/27/21

TRI1\880843v1

RECORDED: 06/26/2014